MECHANISM DESIGN OF MAGNETORHEOLOGICAL
BASED ANTILOCK BRAKING SYSTEM

MOHD NAJIB BIN IDRIS

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




I admit that I have read this report and it has followed the scope
and quality in partial fulfillment of requirement for the

Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Automotive)

Signature e
First Supervisor e

Date e

Signature e
Second Supervisor ...

Date T

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



MECHANISM DESIGN OF MAGNETORHEOLOGICAL BASED

ANTILOCK BRAKING SYSTEM

MOHD NAJIB BIN IDRIS

This report is written as a partial fulfilment of terms in achieving the awards for

Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Automotive)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

MAY 2010

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



“I admit that this report is from my own work and idea except for the summary and a

few sections which were extracted from other resources as being mention”.
Signature: ...........ccoiiiiiiiiii

Writer Name: ...ttt

Date: oo

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



To my lovely mother and father, brothers and sisters, who give me spirit and inducement
towards the success in my study and my future. To all my lecturers and friends, thank

you for all the support and guidance given to me for all this while.

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my gratitude to Dr. Khisbullah Hudha for his guidance
and inducement to me towards the completion of my Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM) report.
I am deeply indebted to Mr. Ahmad as master student who helped me and gave me a lot

of information regarding my project.

Thanks also to all master student who are directly or indirectly helping me during

the progress of my project.

Special thanks to all my friends and lecturers for their help, support and guidance
to me during the progress of the project until the completion of the project. Hopefully,

my report will be source of reference for the next student.

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka



ABSTRAK

Penulisan kertas ini adalah bertujuan untuk merekabentuk dan menghasilkan
sistem elektrik mekanikal brek yang baru menggunakan cecair Magnetorheological.
Brek Magnetorheological mengandungi sepasang cakera yang terendam di dalam cecair
Magnetorheological di dalam drum atau perumah yang berputar. Unsur di dalam cecair
magnetorheological boleh berubah dari cecair ke separuh pepejal apabila terdedah
kepada medan magnet. Tekanan yang di hasilkan oleh cecair Magnetorheological
berubah sebagai fungsi medan magnet. Oleh yang demikian, kuasa brek boleh di kawal
dengan tepat dengan hanya menukar arus yang di kenakan terhadap electromagnet.
Untuk menghasilkan atau mendapatkan kuasa untuk membrek yang di kehendaki,
rekabentuk Magnetorheological brek harus di teliti dengan menggunakan pelbagai
parameter antaranya adalah rekabentuk litar magnet, berat, dimensi, kegunaan, mudah
dihasilkan, ketahanan dan jumlah permukaan yang bersentuhan. Pelbagai konsep
rekabentuk dihasilkan berdasarkan parameter yang di beri. Setiap konsep rekabentuk
telah di bincangkan berdasarkan parameter dan konsep pemarkahan matrik telah di
gunakan bagi memilih rekabentuk yang terbaik. Rekabentuk konsep yang terpilih akan
dianalisa dengan menggunakn perisian simulasi magnet, ANSOFT MAXWELL.
Keputusan dari analisa akan diperincikan untuk mencari rekabentuk terbaik bagi sistem
Magnetorheological brek. Rekabentuk terperinci akan dihasilkan dengan menggunakan
perisian 3 dimensi, CATIA V5R19. Analisa terhadap struktur komponen yang kritikal
dalam Magnetorheological brek dilaksanakan dengan menggunakan perisian 3 dimensi,
CATIA VS5RI19. Geometri serta konfigurasi magnetorheological brek apabila

dipasangkan pada motorsikal dipaparkan dalam bahagian 4 kertas ini.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




ABSTRACT

The purpose of this report is to design and develop the new electromechanical
brake system using Magnetorheological fluid (MR fluid). Magnetorheological brake
(MR brake) consists of discs immersed in Magnetoreheological fluid (MR fluid) inside
rotating housing or drum. The properties of MR fluid can be change from fluid to semi
solid when exposed to magnetic field. The yield stress of the MR fluid varies as a
function of the electromagnet. Hence, the braking torque can be precisely controlled by
simply changing the current applied to the electromagnet. In order to generate maximum
or desired torque for braking, the design is optimized using various parameters such as
magnetic circuit design, weight constraints, dimensions, feasibility, ease of manufacture,
durability and number of contact surface. Various concept designs are produced based
on the given parameters. Each concept design is evaluate according to the parameters
and concept scoring matrix is use to select the best design. The selected concept design
is analyze using magnetic simulation software, ANSOFT MAXWELL. The result from
the analysis is optimize to find the optimum design for the MR brake. Detail design of
the optimum design is draw using 3D modeling software, CATIA V5R19. Analysis on
the critical part of the MR brake is done using CATIA V5R19. The MR brake geometry
and configuration when installing to the motorcycle drum brake is shown in the chapter

4 of this report.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




CHAPTER

CHAPTER 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

TITLE PAGE
CONFESSION
DEDICATION
AKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRAK
ABSTRACT
CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF APPENDIXES
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective

1.4 Scope

1.5  Project Overview

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

ii

iii

iv

vi

vii

xii

xiii

Xvii



CHAPTER TITLE

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

PAGE

5

Introduction of automotive braking system 5

2.1.1 Disc brake 6

2.1.2  Drum brake 7

2.1.3 Comparison between disc brake and drum brake 9

Anti-lock braking system (ABS) 9
2.2.1 ABS on motorcycle 10
2.2.2  Operation of ABS 11
Magnetorheological brake (MR brake) 12
Analytical modeling of MR brake 15
Magnetorheological fluid (MR brake) 17
22
Flowchart 23
Concept design overview 25
3.2.1 Circuit design (Coil placement) 25
3.2.2 Shaft design 26
3.2.3 Sealing for MR fluid 26
3.2.4 Surface contact (working surface area) 26
3.2.5 Applied current density 27
3.2.6 Magnetorheological fluid selection 28

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

10



CHAPTER TITLE

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.2.7 Material selection
Conceptual design generation

3.3.1 Concept design A

3.3.2 Concept design B

3.3.3  Concept design C

3.3.4 Concept design D

3.3.5 Concept design E
Conceptual design criteria

3.4.1 Ergonomic

342 Weight

3.4.3 Feasibility

3.4.4 Ease of manufacturing

3.4.5 Durability

Concept scoring matrix

Design consideration for installing magnetorheological
Brake to the motorcycle

3.6.1 Space on motorcycle

3.6.2 Space inside the drum brake

3.6.3 Weight

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

29

31

31

32

33

34

35

36

36

36

36

37

37

38

40

40

41

41

11



CHAPTER TITLE

CHAPTER 4 RESULT

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7

Concept design E draws using CATIA V5R16

PAGE

42

43

4.1.1 Cross-section view of MR brake concept design E 44

Magnetic analysis on the conceptual design of
MR brake
Concept design E with coil housed on the outside
draws using CATIA V5R19
Cross section view of concept design E with coil
house on the outside
Advantages of coil housing outside
4.5.1 Separate system
4.5.2 Cooling system
4.5.3 [Easy to assemble and disassemble
4.5.4 Increase number of coil wire turns
4.5.5 Ease to manufacture
Magnetic analysis on the optimize MR brake
Design optimization
4.7.1 Detail design of MR brake
4.7.1.1 Product structure tree
4.7.1.2 Structure analysis on the shaft
4.7.1.3 The arrangement of the MR brake

installed to the motorcycle

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION

5.1

Discussion

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

45

50

51
52
52
52
52
53
52
54
55
56
56
59

61

63

63

12



CHAPTER TITLE
CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION

6.1 Conclusion
6.2  Recommendation
6.2.1 Heat dissipation
6.2.2 Type of material
6.2.3 Type of MR fluid
6.2.4 Optimize design
6.2.5 Maximum braking torque

6.2.6 Simplified design
REFERENCES
BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIXES

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

66

66
67
67
68
68
68
68
68

69

70

71

13



NO.

2.1

3.1

3.2

33

34

4.1

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

MR fluid vs. ER fluid
(Source: AG. Olabi et. al, 2007)

Properties of MRF — 132DG
(Source: Lord Corporation)

Properties of mild steel AISI 1010

(Source: www.efunda.com/materials/alloys/carbon_steels)

Example of ferromagnetic material & non-ferromagnetic material

(Source: K.Karakoc et. al, 2008)
The concept scoring matrix

Optimize parameters of the designed MR brake

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

14

PAGE

18

28

29

30

39

55



NO.

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Cross section diagram of a disc brake
(Source: www.infovisual.com)

Cross section diagram of a drum brake
(Source: www.infovisual.com)

Abs system on motorcycle

(Source: www.motorcycle-usa.com)
Basic design of MR brake

(Source: J. Rabinow, (2001))
Bingham Plastic model

(Source: E.J. Park et al. (2008))

Stress versus shear rate for Newton and Bingham model of MR fluid.

(Source: A.G. Olabi et. al, 2007)
No magnetic field on MR fluid

With magnetic field on MR fluid

Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

11

13

15

19

20

20

15



NO.

2.9

3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

TITLE
Shear mode
Flowchart

Number of disc vs Th (N.m)
(Source: K.Karakoc et. al, 2008)

Magnetized & un-magnetized material

(Source: www.ndt-ed.org)

Cross section design of MR brake concept design A

Cross section design of MR brake concept design B

Cross section design of MR brake concept design C

Cross section design of MR brake concept design D

Cross section design of MR brake concept design E

Space available on the motorcycle

Space available inside the drum

Isometric view of MR brake concept design E

Front view of MR brake concept design E

Isometric view of cross section view of MR brake concept design E
Front view of cross section view of MR brake concept design E

Graph of B vs. H for steel 1010

(Source: Material properties for mild steel AISI 1010 in Ansoft Maxwell)

B-H curve for MRF-132DG
(Source: Lord Corporation)

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

21

24

27

30

31

32

33

34

35

40

41

43

43

44

45

46

16



NO.

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

4.24

TITLE

Geometry of MR brake with coil inside the MR brake
Magnetic flux distribution of the MR brake with coil inside

Various geometries of concept design of MR brake

(Source: Active Structures Laboratory (ASL))

Optimize MR brake concept design (coil on the outside)
[sometric view

Front view

Isometric view of cross section

Front view of cross section

Geometry of MR brake with coil on the outside of MR brake
Magnetic flux distribution

Structure tree of MR brake

Structure tree of coil housing

Structure tree of connector and shaft

Structure tree of complete assemble of MR brake

Load distribution on the shaft

Analysis on the shaft

Exploded view of MR brake

Exploded view of coil housing

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

46

47

48

49

50

50

51

51

53

54

56

57

57

58

59

59

60

61

17



NO.

4.25

4.26

5.1

52

TITLE

Assembly view
Exploded view
Graph of braking torque against current

Graph of slip against time

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

61

62

64

64

18



LIST OF APPENDIXES

TITLE

Appendix 1 - Gant chart PSM 1

Appendix 2 — Gant chart PSM 2

Appendix 3 — Conceptual design A
Appendix 4 — Conceptual design B
Appendix 5 — Conceptual design C
Appendix 6 — Conceptual design D
Appendix 7 — Conceptual design E
Appendix 8 — Coil outside and coil inside
Appendix 9 — Drafting: Cover enclosure (left)
Appendix 10 — Drafting: Cover enclosure (right)
Appendix 11 — Drafting: Enclosure
Appendix 12 — Drafting: Disc 1 and disc 4
Appendix 13 - Drafting: Disc 2 and disc 3
Appendix 14 — Drafting: Coil base

Appendix 15 — Drafting: Coil enclosure
Appendix 16 — Drafting: Connector
Appendix 17 — Shaft

Appendix 18 — Exploded view of MR brake installed

to motorcycle

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88

&9

19



TITLE

Appendix 19 — Cross section view of MR brake

Appendix 20 — Lord technical data: MRF 132DG
Magnetorheological fluid

Appendix 21 — Material properties of mild steel
AISI 1010

(© universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

PAGE

90

91

93

20



21

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

The purpose of this project is to design and develop the mechanism of magneto-
rheological brake (MR brake) based on antilock braking system (ABS) for motorcycle.
Braking system is very important for a vehicle. Brake will help drivers to be able to
control their vehicle by slowing down or stopping the vehicle when needed. For over
centuries, design and material used for a brake has been optimized to improve the safety
and the comfort to the driver s and passengers. Nowadays, there are 2 types of brakes
commonly used on motorcycle, drum brake and disc brake. Both types of brakes are
using the same application which is to apply force against the friction of the road, thus
slowing down or stopping the motion of the vehicle, alternatively devices to restrain the
vehicle from starting to move again. MR brake has advantages over the conventional

brake as it is electronically controlled brake systems.

According to E.J. Park et al, (2006), the properties and behavior of the brake will

be easy to adapt by simply changing software parameters and electrical outputs instead

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




22

of adjusting mechanical components. This also allows easier integration of existing and
new control features such as anti-lock braking system (ABS).The other advantages are
the wiring will be simplified as less mechanical components are used and no brake fluids
are used, thus prevent water pollution caused by the brake fluids. The MR brake
consists of a rotating disk immersed in a MR fluid, enclosed in an electromagnet. When
current is applied, the magnetic field produced, will cause the MR fluid to become semi
solid, thus cause friction between discs brake and plates inside MR brake. In principle,
the brake torque can be controlled by changing the DC current applied to the
electromagnet, thus with some suitable methods are used, we can actually prevent the

tires from locking up while braking (anti-lock braking system).

1.2 Problem statement

Conventional brake use both mechanical and hydraulic system. Hence, it
involves a lot of mechanical system that is needed to be replaced or adjusted
mechanically over a period of time or when necessary depend on driving behavior and
road condition. Brake oil or hydraulic oil will cause pollution when it is improperly
dispose. Magneto-rheological brake (MR brake) is controlled by current, hence it uses
no hydraulic oil and the system is simple compared to mechanical system. MR brake
contains controllable fluids call magneto-rheological fluid (MR fluid) that can change
their properties when exposed to magnetic fields. By controlling the current applied to
an electromagnetic coil inside the disc brake of the MR brake, the MR fluid’s viscosity
can be changed. Adjustment takes place by varying the amount of current and suitable

methods are used to identify the desired braking torque.

‘1‘ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




23

1.3 Objectives

1) To conceptually design of magneto-rheological brake (MR brake) with anti lock
braking system (ABS) and to select the optimum design of MR brake.

2) To detail design of MR brake with ABS based on magnetic field analysis
software.

3) To fabricate and install MR brake into motorcycle.

14 Scopes
Conceptual designs and detail design of Magneto-rheological brake (MR brake).
Fabricate and install Magneto-rheological brake (MR brake) on motorcycle.

Characterization of torque current behavior of Magneto-rheological brake (MR brake).

1.5  Project Overview

CHAPTER 1

This chapter is an introduction and it covered background, problem statement, objective

and scope.

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




24

CHAPTER 2

This chapter is literature review consist of introduction of automotive braking system,
antilock braking system, magneto-rheological brake (MR brake), analytical modeling of

MR brake and magneto-rheological fluid (MR fluid).

CHAPTER 3

This chapter is methodology and it is consist of flowchart, conceptual design overview,
conceptual design generation, conceptual design criteria, concept scoring matrix and

design consideration for installing MR brake to the motorcycle.

CHAPTER 4

This chapter is result of the project. It is consist of concept design of MR brake,

magnetic analysis, detail design, structural analysis and design optimization.

CHAPTER 5

This chapter is discussion. It consists of graph of braking torque against time and graph

of slip against time.

CHAPTER 6

This is final chapter which is conclusion and recommendation.

@ Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka




