MECHANISM DESIGN OF MAGNETORHEOLOGICAL BASED ANTILOCK BRAKING SYSTEM

MOHD NAJIB BIN IDRIS

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

I admit that I have read this report and it has followed the scope and quality in partial fulfillment of requirement for the Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Automotive)

Signature	:
First Supervisor	:
Date	:

Signature	:
Second Supervisor	:
Date	·



MECHANISM DESIGN OF MAGNETORHEOLOGICAL BASED ANTILOCK BRAKING SYSTEM

MOHD NAJIB BIN IDRIS

This report is written as a partial fulfilment of terms in achieving the awards for Bachelor of Mechanical Engineering (Automotive)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

> > MAY 2010

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

"I admit that this report is from my own work and idea except for the summary and a few sections which were extracted from other resources as being mention".

Signature:
Writer Name:
Date:

To my lovely mother and father, brothers and sisters, who give me spirit and inducement towards the success in my study and my future. To all my lecturers and friends, thank you for all the support and guidance given to me for all this while.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my gratitude to Dr. Khisbullah Hudha for his guidance and inducement to me towards the completion of my Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM) report. I am deeply indebted to Mr. Ahmad as master student who helped me and gave me a lot of information regarding my project.

Thanks also to all master student who are directly or indirectly helping me during the progress of my project.

Special thanks to all my friends and lecturers for their help, support and guidance to me during the progress of the project until the completion of the project. Hopefully, my report will be source of reference for the next student.

ABSTRAK

Penulisan kertas ini adalah bertujuan untuk merekabentuk dan menghasilkan sistem elektrik mekanikal brek yang baru menggunakan cecair Magnetorheological. Brek Magnetorheological mengandungi sepasang cakera yang terendam di dalam cecair Magnetorheological di dalam drum atau perumah yang berputar. Unsur di dalam cecair magnetorheological boleh berubah dari cecair ke separuh pepejal apabila terdedah kepada medan magnet. Tekanan yang di hasilkan oleh cecair Magnetorheological berubah sebagai fungsi medan magnet. Oleh yang demikian, kuasa brek boleh di kawal dengan tepat dengan hanya menukar arus yang di kenakan terhadap electromagnet. Untuk menghasilkan atau mendapatkan kuasa untuk membrek yang di kehendaki, rekabentuk Magnetorheological brek harus di teliti dengan menggunakan pelbagai parameter antaranya adalah rekabentuk litar magnet, berat, dimensi, kegunaan, mudah dihasilkan, ketahanan dan jumlah permukaan yang bersentuhan. Pelbagai konsep rekabentuk dihasilkan berdasarkan parameter yang di beri. Setiap konsep rekabentuk telah di bincangkan berdasarkan parameter dan konsep pemarkahan matrik telah di gunakan bagi memilih rekabentuk yang terbaik. Rekabentuk konsep yang terpilih akan dianalisa dengan menggunakn perisian simulasi magnet, ANSOFT MAXWELL. Keputusan dari analisa akan diperincikan untuk mencari rekabentuk terbaik bagi sistem Magnetorheological brek. Rekabentuk terperinci akan dihasilkan dengan menggunakan perisian 3 dimensi, CATIA V5R19. Analisa terhadap struktur komponen yang kritikal dalam Magnetorheological brek dilaksanakan dengan menggunakan perisian 3 dimensi, CATIA V5R19. Geometri serta konfigurasi magnetorheological brek apabila dipasangkan pada motorsikal dipaparkan dalam bahagian 4 kertas ini.

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this report is to design and develop the new electromechanical brake system using Magnetorheological fluid (MR fluid). Magnetorheological brake (MR brake) consists of discs immersed in Magnetoreheological fluid (MR fluid) inside rotating housing or drum. The properties of MR fluid can be change from fluid to semi solid when exposed to magnetic field. The yield stress of the MR fluid varies as a function of the electromagnet. Hence, the braking torque can be precisely controlled by simply changing the current applied to the electromagnet. In order to generate maximum or desired torque for braking, the design is optimized using various parameters such as magnetic circuit design, weight constraints, dimensions, feasibility, ease of manufacture, durability and number of contact surface. Various concept designs are produced based on the given parameters. Each concept design is evaluate according to the parameters and concept scoring matrix is use to select the best design. The selected concept design is analyze using magnetic simulation software, ANSOFT MAXWELL. The result from the analysis is optimize to find the optimum design for the MR brake. Detail design of the optimum design is draw using 3D modeling software, CATIA V5R19. Analysis on the critical part of the MR brake is done using CATIA V5R19. The MR brake geometry and configuration when installing to the motorcycle drum brake is shown in the chapter 4 of this report.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITL	JE	PAGE	
	TITL	LE PAGE	i	
	CON	FESSION	ii	
	DED	ICATION	iii	
	AKN	OWLEDGEMENT	iv	
	ABSTRAK			
	ABSTRACT			
	CONTENTS			
LIST OF TABLE LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF APPENDIXES			xii	
			xiii	
			xvii	
CHAPTER 1	INTR	RODUCTION	1	
	1.1	Background	1	
	1.2	Problem statement	2	
	1.3	Objective	3	
	1.4	Scope	3	
	1.5	Project Overview	3	

CHAPTER	TITL			PAGE
CHAPTER 2	LITE	ATURE REV	/IEW	5
	2.1	Introduction c	f automotive braking system	5
		2.1.1 Disc b	rake	6
		2.1.2 Drum	brake	7
		2.1.3 Compa	arison between disc brake and drum brak	e 9
	2.2	Anti-lock bral	king system (ABS)	9
		2.2.1 ABS c	n motorcycle	10
		2.2.2 Operat	ion of ABS	11
	2.3	Magnetorheol	ogical brake (MR brake)	12
	2.4	Analytical mo	deling of MR brake	15
	2.5	Magnetorheol	ogical fluid (MR brake)	17
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY			22	
3.1 Flowchart		23		
	3.2	Concept desig	n overview	25
		3.2.1 Circui	t design (Coil placement)	25
		3.2.2 Shaft of	lesign	26
		3.2.3 Sealin	g for MR fluid	26
		3.2.4 Surfac	e contact (working surface area)	26
		3.2.5 Applie	ed current density	27
		3.2.6 Magne	etorheological fluid selection	28

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

	3.2.7	Material selection	29	
3.3	Conce	ptual design generation	31	
	3.3.1	Concept design A	31	
	3.3.2	Concept design B	32	
	3.3.3	Concept design C	33	
	3.3.4	Concept design D	34	
	3.3.5	Concept design E	35	
3.4	Conce	eptual design criteria	36	
	3.4.1	Ergonomic	36	
	3.4.2	Weight	36	
	3.4.3	Feasibility	36	
	3.4.4	Ease of manufacturing	37	
	3.4.5	Durability	37	
3.5	Conce	ept scoring matrix	38	
3.6	Design consideration for installing magnetorheological			
	Brake	to the motorcycle	40	
	3.6.1	Space on motorcycle	40	
	3.6.2	Space inside the drum brake	41	
	3.6.3	Weight	41	

PAGE

PAGE

63

42
43
ign E 44
45
50
51
52
52
52
52
53
52
54
55
56
56
59
61

CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION

5.1 Discussion 63

CHAPTER	TITI	LE		PAGE
CHAPTER (6 CON	CLUSI	ON	66
	6.1	Concl	usion	66
	6.2	Recor	nmendation	67
		6.2.1	Heat dissipation	67
		6.2.2	Type of material	68
		6.2.3	Type of MR fluid	68
		6.2.4	Optimize design	68
		6.2.5	Maximum braking torque	68
		6.2.6	Simplified design	68
REFERENC	CES			69
BIBLIOGRA	APHY			70
APPENDIX	ES			71



LIST OF TABLES

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	MR fluid vs. ER fluid (Source: AG. Olabi et. al, 2007)	18
3.1	Properties of MRF – 132DG (Source: Lord Corporation)	28
3.2	Properties of mild steel AISI 1010 (Source: www.efunda.com/materials/alloys/carbon_steels)	29
3.3	Example of ferromagnetic material & non-ferromagnetic material (Source: K.Karakoc et. al, 2008)	30
3.4	The concept scoring matrix	39
4.1	Optimize parameters of the designed MR brake	55

C Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka

LIST OF FIGURES

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Cross section diagram of a disc brake	7
	(Source: www.infovisual.com)	
2.2	Cross section diagram of a drum brake	8
	(Source: www.infovisual.com)	
2.3	Abs system on motorcycle	11
	(Source: www.motorcycle-usa.com)	
2.4	Basic design of MR brake	13
	(Source: J. Rabinow, (2001))	
2.5	Bingham Plastic model	15
	(Source: E.J. Park et al. (2008))	
2.6	Stress versus shear rate for Newton and Bingham model of MR fluid	. 19
	(Source: A.G. Olabi et. al, 2007)	
2.7	No magnetic field on MR fluid	20
2.8	With magnetic field on MR fluid	20

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.9	Shear mode	21
3.1	Flowchart	24
3.2	Number of disc vs Th (N.m) (Source: K.Karakoc et. al, 2008)	27
3.3	Magnetized & un-magnetized material (Source: www.ndt-ed.org)	30
3.4	Cross section design of MR brake concept design A	31
3.5	Cross section design of MR brake concept design B	32
3.6	Cross section design of MR brake concept design C	33
3.7	Cross section design of MR brake concept design D	34
3.8	Cross section design of MR brake concept design E	35
3.9	Space available on the motorcycle	40
3.10	Space available inside the drum	41
4.1	Isometric view of MR brake concept design E	43
4.2	Front view of MR brake concept design E	43
4.3	Isometric view of cross section view of MR brake concept design E	44
4.4	Front view of cross section view of MR brake concept design E	44
4.5	Graph of B vs. H for steel_1010 (Source: Material properties for mild steel AISI 1010 in Ansoft Maxwe	45 ell)
4.6	B-H curve for MRF-132DG (Source: Lord Corporation)	46

17

4.7	Geometry of MR brake with coil inside the MR brake	46
4.8	Magnetic flux distribution of the MR brake with coil inside	47
4.9	Various geometries of concept design of MR brake (Source: Active Structures Laboratory (ASL))	48
4.10	Optimize MR brake concept design (coil on the outside)	49
4.11	Isometric view	50
4.12	Front view	50
4.13	Isometric view of cross section	51
4.14	Front view of cross section	51
4.15	Geometry of MR brake with coil on the outside of MR brake	53
4.16	Magnetic flux distribution	54
4.17	Structure tree of MR brake	56
4.18	Structure tree of coil housing	57
4.19	Structure tree of connector and shaft	57
4.20	Structure tree of complete assemble of MR brake	58
4.21	Load distribution on the shaft	59
4.22	Analysis on the shaft	59
4.23	Exploded view of MR brake	60
4.24	Exploded view of coil housing	61

NO.	TITLE	PAGE
4.25	Assembly view	61
4.26	Exploded view	62
5.1	Graph of braking torque against current	64
5.2	Graph of slip against time	64

LIST OF APPENDIXES

TITLE

PAGE

Appendix 1 - Gant chart PSM 1	72
Appendix 2 – Gant chart PSM 2	73
Appendix 3 – Conceptual design A	74
Appendix 4 – Conceptual design B	75
Appendix 5 – Conceptual design C	76
Appendix 6 – Conceptual design D	77
Appendix 7 – Conceptual design E	78
Appendix 8 – Coil outside and coil inside	79
Appendix 9 – Drafting: Cover enclosure (left)	80
Appendix 10 – Drafting: Cover enclosure (right)	81
Appendix 11 – Drafting: Enclosure	82
Appendix 12 – Drafting: Disc 1 and disc 4	83
Appendix 13 - Drafting: Disc 2 and disc 3	84
Appendix 14 – Drafting: Coil base	85
Appendix 15 – Drafting: Coil enclosure	86
Appendix 16 – Drafting: Connector	87
Appendix 17 – Shaft	88
Appendix 18 – Exploded view of MR brake installed	
to motorcycle	89

20

Appendix 19 – Cross section view of MR brake	90
Appendix 20 – Lord technical data: MRF 132DG	
Magnetorheological fluid	91
Appendix 21 – Material properties of mild steel	
AISI 1010	93



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

The purpose of this project is to design and develop the mechanism of magnetorheological brake (MR brake) based on antilock braking system (ABS) for motorcycle. Braking system is very important for a vehicle. Brake will help drivers to be able to control their vehicle by slowing down or stopping the vehicle when needed. For over centuries, design and material used for a brake has been optimized to improve the safety and the comfort to the driver s and passengers. Nowadays, there are 2 types of brakes commonly used on motorcycle, drum brake and disc brake. Both types of brakes are using the same application which is to apply force against the friction of the road, thus slowing down or stopping the motion of the vehicle, alternatively devices to restrain the vehicle from starting to move again. MR brake has advantages over the conventional brake as it is electronically controlled brake systems.

According to E.J. Park et al, (2006), the properties and behavior of the brake will be easy to adapt by simply changing software parameters and electrical outputs instead of adjusting mechanical components. This also allows easier integration of existing and new control features such as anti-lock braking system (ABS). The other advantages are the wiring will be simplified as less mechanical components are used and no brake fluids are used, thus prevent water pollution caused by the brake fluids. The MR brake consists of a rotating disk immersed in a MR fluid, enclosed in an electromagnet. When current is applied, the magnetic field produced, will cause the MR fluid to become semi solid, thus cause friction between discs brake and plates inside MR brake. In principle, the brake torque can be controlled by changing the DC current applied to the electromagnet, thus with some suitable methods are used, we can actually prevent the tires from locking up while braking (anti-lock braking system).

1.2 Problem statement

Conventional brake use both mechanical and hydraulic system. Hence, it involves a lot of mechanical system that is needed to be replaced or adjusted mechanically over a period of time or when necessary depend on driving behavior and road condition. Brake oil or hydraulic oil will cause pollution when it is improperly dispose. Magneto-rheological brake (MR brake) is controlled by current, hence it uses no hydraulic oil and the system is simple compared to mechanical system. MR brake contains controllable fluids call magneto-rheological fluid (MR fluid) that can change their properties when exposed to magnetic fields. By controlling the current applied to an electromagnetic coil inside the disc brake of the MR brake, the MR fluid's viscosity can be changed. Adjustment takes place by varying the amount of current and suitable methods are used to identify the desired braking torque.

1.3 Objectives

- 1) To conceptually design of magneto-rheological brake (MR brake) with anti lock braking system (ABS) and to select the optimum design of MR brake.
- 2) To detail design of MR brake with ABS based on magnetic field analysis software.
- 3) To fabricate and install MR brake into motorcycle.

1.4 Scopes

Conceptual designs and detail design of Magneto-rheological brake (MR brake). Fabricate and install Magneto-rheological brake (MR brake) on motorcycle. Characterization of torque current behavior of Magneto-rheological brake (MR brake).

1.5 **Project Overview**

CHAPTER 1

This chapter is an introduction and it covered background, problem statement, objective and scope.

CHAPTER 2

This chapter is literature review consist of introduction of automotive braking system, antilock braking system, magneto-rheological brake (MR brake), analytical modeling of MR brake and magneto-rheological fluid (MR fluid).

CHAPTER 3

This chapter is methodology and it is consist of flowchart, conceptual design overview, conceptual design generation, conceptual design criteria, concept scoring matrix and design consideration for installing MR brake to the motorcycle.

CHAPTER 4

This chapter is result of the project. It is consist of concept design of MR brake, magnetic analysis, detail design, structural analysis and design optimization.

CHAPTER 5

This chapter is discussion. It consists of graph of braking torque against time and graph of slip against time.

CHAPTER 6

This is final chapter which is conclusion and recommendation.